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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
JABALFUR BENCH

circuit Sitting t BILASPUR

nriqinal Application Nn.748/1999

Bilaspur, this the 11th day of December, 2003
Mon'ble Shri M. P. Singh, Vice Chairman

Hon'ble Shri G. Shanthappa, Judicial Member

G.N. Goswami
s/o Late Kapilnath Goswami
aae about 51-1/2 years ,
presently: S.P.M. Bilaigarh (Raipur)
Permtt. Address: Mahabir Ward, Thana
Town/Post . Tehsil Bhatapara Distt.
Raipur (MP)•

(By Advocate; shri 3.T.H. Risvi)
Versus

Union of India, tepresented
through Secretary
Deptt. of Communications
Govt. of India
New Delhi.

The Member (Personnel)
Postal Services Board
Dak Bhavan
Sansad Marg

New Delhi.

3. The Chief Postmaster General
M.P. Circle, Bhopal

^ ̂ The postmaster General
Raipur Region
Raipur.

5.

6 .

The Director Postal .
0/0 Raipur Region, Raipur.
The Senior superintendent °' Rosoondent:
Offices, Raipur Division, aaipur.. R .

p  shankaran)
{Bj Advocate: ohri f. owai

n R D E R (oral)

p.. P, .qinah, V^^^ Chairman;

The applicant has filed this OA by seeking
lo riiash the order of regularisationdirection to Ruash

dated 4.12.1998 (Annexure A/1) and has also|iirectlon
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to Respondent Ro.2 te reconsider the case for

regularisation in the light of the O.M. dated

3.12.1985.

2. The facts of the case, in brief/ are

that the applicant/ who was working as Sub Post

Master (SPM), Kharora/ was issued a chargesheet

jQpt3Qti6tJQOQtj( under Rule 14 of the Central Civil

Services (Classification/ Control & Appeal) Rules/

1965 and an Inquiry Officer was appointed to

investigate into the charges levelled against the

applicant. Accorcdlingly/ an inquiry was' held and

the Inquiry Officer concluded the inquiry

and the charges held proved. A copy of the

inquiry report was sent to the applicant for

making representation. The applicant submitted

his representation dated 2.6.1994, Ihe disciplinary

authority after considering the aforesaid represen

tation and the finding of the inquiry officer and

other relevant material/ imposed a penalty of removal

from service of the applicant. He has filed

an appeal to the appellate authority/ the appellate

authority has modified the penalty of removal from

service to that of compulsory retirement. Thereafter/

the applicant has filed a revision petition to

the revisional authority. The revisional authority/
Board

i.e./ Member (Postal Servicejf), vide its order

dated 17,1,1997 has further modified the punishment

from compulsory retirement to that of reduction in

his pay scale by three stages for two years v;ithout

cumulative effect. In pursuance of the order of
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the revislonal authority, another order
dated 4.12.1998 (Annexure A/1) has been
passed Itp regulattrtthe period of suspension
from 1.1.1994 to 7.8.1994 as duty for all
purposes and full pay and allowances for the
said period/ and in respect of the oeriod

from 8.8.1994 to 26.2.1997 d
./.1997, and allowances

were restricted to the subsistence allowances
ana other allowances admissible and the said period
has been treated as duty only for the

fj-y ror the purpose
of pension. Aggrieved by the afor^^o • n

trie aforesaid order,
the applicant has filed this oa • 4

■cms OA claiming the
aforesaid reliefs.

^  Heard both the learned counsel for the
P-tles. .he learned counsel for the applicant
-ates that the entire period of suspension from
1.1.1994 to 7.8.1994 has been treated as duty
anc the applicant has been paid full pay snd
allowances and other benefits for this period.
However, the respondents have not treated the
Perrod from 8.0.1994 to 26.2.1997 as duty
and he has been paid only the subsistence allowance
tor this period and other benefits life le.ve,
nrant of bonus and increments have been denied to
him. He has furtner submitted that since the
applicant has b.en awarded only a minor penally
by the order of the revislonal authority, the
entire period for which the applicant was out of
aervice, i.e., 8.8.1994 to 26.2.1997 should have
been treated as dutv for ibi i^-ucy tor all purt.oses anc all the
benet-its flowing that order should have been
granted to the applicant,
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4. on the other hand, the learned counsel
for the respondents states that the impugned
order dated 4.u.i9gs, passed hg- the
fully Justified as the applicant has not been fu'lly
exonerated, «-.e revislonal authority has only modified
the punishment of compulsory retirement to that of
reduction In his pay saale by three stages for two
years without cumulative effect, and therefore,
the applicant was still found guilty and has been
given a minor penalty. According to FR-54, disoratlon 1;
provided jioeataj^ to the employer to fix pay
and allowances for such perlcd. Accordingly, the

respondents have, keeping in view the facts and

^ tsncss oi ths Cr^sp ^
as duty treateo. the aforesaid

perio^for the purpose of pension and have also

granted the subsistence allowance and other allowance
as adiT.issible for that period, as provided under

the rules, and therefore, no illegality has been

committed by the respondents in passing the
order dated 4.12.1998, as sucl? the OA bias no merit
and is liable to be dismissed.

The learned counsel for the applicant,

has relied upon the Judgment of this Tribunal

(Hyderabad Bench) in Y-. Rama Rao v. Commodore Offq.,
General Manager and Another, .(1990) 14 ATC 185
in support of his claim.

6. We have carefully considered the submissions
made by both the parties and the material placed before

we find that the applicant was earlier removed
from the service by an order passed by the disciplinary
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authority and the same pen^ii-v h upenalty has been modified
on ming .ppe^i to the .p^uete authority to
that Of oo^puisory retirement and the revisional
authority has further modiaed the penalty to
"ducuon in his pay scale hy three stages for t«o
years without oumulaUve effect. Thereafter, the
respondents have regularised the period of suspension
from 1.1.1994 to 7.8.1994 as duty with full pay and
allowances. As regards the period when the applicant

r moved from service to the date of his reinstatemen
i.e. from 8.8.1994 to 26.2.1997. the respondents have
paid pay and allowances, after restricting it to the
aubsistence allowances and other allowances and the
said period was treated as duty for the purpose of
pension.

7. FR 54 (4) and (7) provided as under :

FR~54(^£

sub-rSl6?5>°f'?®^'5?" eovered hy
of 1 ^ ̂  ® Oases where the orderOf dismissa. resova or coinpasory retiremLf
from service is set aside by Si aooei i

s^^anC s^hiH^Ecf E
provisions of sub-rules(5^ anri u
^oh amount (not being the whole) if Sfpay and

r.r^nr:f^^ ? quantum proposed and afterconsidering the reoreaen^■r.■^^f^« -1 arter

date on which the notice th<be specified irthe noSce!"
I:Rz54(7):

(VM

The amount determined nn- fov- +ito^sub-Rule(2) or under sub-rulS(S S!i
leoS than the suosisi-ence ai i ̂ shall not beaiowances admissible' under Lll 53.^"^
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8. •Je anu that the intervening period subsequent to
re„,oval/oompulsory retirement up to reinstatement, in

dance with the provisions of PR 54 be treated as duty
^ all purposes^onl^f the Oovernment servant is fully

exonerated, in this case, it is not in dispute that tne
charge against the applicant has been proved and only the
penalty of removal from service/compulsory retirement has
been modified to that of reduction in his pay scale by
3 Stages for 2 years without cumulative effect, which is
a minor penalty, on the ground that the charge of lack
of integrity was not proved, however, the charge of lack

Of devoUon to duty was fully proved. Therefore, the
action taken by the respondents in passing the order dated
4.12.1998 restricting the pay and allowances for the period
from 8.8.1994 to 26.2.1997 equal to the subsistance

allowance and treating the said period as duty only for
the purpose of pension is in accordance with provisions of

FR 54(4) and PR 54(7) and other rules applicable in such
cases. Since the order passed by the respondents to

regulate the intervening period subsequent to removal/

compulsory retirement and reinstatement is in accordance

with the rules and law, we do not find any ground to

interfere with the orders passed by the authorities.

9. The applicant has relied on the Govt. of India's

instruction dated 3.12.1935 (Annexure-A-3) which stipulates
that the period of suspension should be treated as duty
if minor penalty is imposed. In this case, the respondents
have already treated the period of suspension of the

applicant as duty period for all purpose and full pay and
allowances for the suspension period have been paid to
the applicant, since the aforesaid instrucUons dated

3.12.1985 are applicable to regulate the period of
suspension only and not to the period subsequent to

disraissal/removal/compulsory retirement till the date of
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-in.tate.ent, tney cannot oe ,„ade applicanle in the
present facts and circumstances of the case as there are
specific rules to regulate such period under FR S4(4) d (7,.
The reliance placed by the applicant on the decision of v.

ao(.upra) is aiscingulshable. under fr 54(4) there is
a clear provision that the Government servant shall subject^
to the provisions of sub-rule(7) be paid such a,nount(not bein
the Whole) Of the pay and allowances to which he would
have oeen entitled, had he not been dismissed, removed
or compulsorily retired or suspended prior to such
dismissal, removal or compulsory retirement, as the
case ,„ay oe as the competent authority may dtermine,
after giving notice to the Government servant of the
quantum proposed and after considering the representation

any submitted cy bim in that connection, in the instant
case the penalty of reduction in his pay scale by 3 stages
for 2 years without cumulaUve effect, wnich is a minor
penalty was imposed on the aQniironrn- -,4tne applicant, vide order dated

17.1.1997(Annexure-A-2). Thereafter a show cause notice
was issued to the applicant on 3rd July, iggg
was proposed to regularise the period as per the provisions
Of fr 54. After considering the representation of the
applicant dated 17.8.1998, the respondent No. 2 has passed
the order dated 4.12.1998. Since the order dated 4.12.1998
passed by the respondents is in accordance with the rules
and law. we dc not find any ground to interfere with the
Same,

10. in the result, for the reasons recorded above,
the OA has ho merit and is accordingly dismissed. No
order as to costs.

(g/ Shanthappa)
Judicial Member (M,P, Singh)

Vice Chairman
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